

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Order Instituting Rulemaking on the Commission's)
Own Motion to Adopt New Safety and Reliability)
Regulations for Natural Gas Transmission and)
Distribution Pipelines and Related Ratemaking)
Mechanisms.)

R.11-02-019
(Filed February 24, 2011)

**OPENING COMMENTS OF
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY (U 904 G)
AND SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY (U 902 M)
ON PROPOSED DECISION MANDATING PIPELINE SAFETY
IMPLEMENTATION PLAN, DISALLOWING COSTS, IMPOSING
EARNINGS LIMITATIONS, ALLOCATING RISK OF INEFFICIENT
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT TO SHAREHOLDERS, AND
REQUIRING ON-GOING IMPROVEMENT IN SAFETY ENGINEERING**

SHARON L. TOMKINS
DEANA MICHELLE NG

Attorneys for
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY
555 West Fifth Street, Suite 1400
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 244-3013
Facsimile: (213) 629-9620
E-mail: dng@semprautilities.com

November 16, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	
I. INTRODUCTION AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
II. DISCUSSION.....	4
A. The Commission Should Consider the Evidence Presented by SoCalGas and SDG&E on Cost Responsibility Issues in the TCAP Before Making Final Cost Responsibility Determinations.	4
B. The Proposed Decision Errs by Exempting Older Natural Gas Transmission Pipelines from the Commission’s New Pressure Testing Requirements.	6
C. There is Insufficient Evidence to Support the Imposition of a Penalty for Lack of Pressure Test Records for Pipelines Installed Between 1956 and 1961.	9
D. The Proposed Decision is Founded Upon Erroneous Recordkeeping Findings	12
E. The Proposed Reduction of the Rate of Return on Equity for Safety Enhancement Projects Would Undermine the Commission’s Safety Objectives and Increase Costs Statewide.	15
1. Reducing the Return on Equity for the First Five Years that Assets are Placed in Service Will Undermine the Commission’s Safety Objectives.	16
2. Reducing the Return on Equity Will Increase Costs for Utility Customers in the Long Term.	17
3. Reducing the Return on Equity for Safety Enhancement Plan Projects Will Discourage Capital Investment in California.	18
4. The Proposed Reduced Return on Equity is Unlawful.	19
F. The Proposed Decision Errs by Denying Recovery of Reasonable Contingency Costs.	21
G. The Proposed Decision Errs by Setting an Unreasonable Escalation Rate.	24
III. CONCLUSION	25
Subject Matter Index of Recommended Changes to the Proposed Decision	
Appendix of Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Federal Decisions

<i>Bluefield Water Works & Improvement Co. v. Public Service Commission of State of West Virginia</i> , 262 U.S. 679; 1923 U.S. LEXIS 2676 (1923).....	19, 20
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</i> , 488 U.S. 299; 1989 U.S. LEXIS 313 (1989).....	20
<i>Federal Power Commission v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591; 1944 U.S. LEXIS 1204 (1944).....	19, 20
<i>Federal Power Commission v. Memphis Light, Gas & Water Division</i> , 411 U.S. 458; 1973 U.S. LEXIS 7 (1973).....	20
<i>Permian Basin Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747; 1968 U.S. LEXIS 2917 (1968).....	20

Federal Regulations

49 CFR 192.....	7, 8, 12, 14
49 CFR 192.619.....	2, 12, Appendix
49 CFR 192.619(c).....	2, 12, Appendix
49 CFR 192.921(a)(2).....	11
49 CFR Subpart J.....	5, 7, Appendix

California Agency Decisions

D.04-04-065, 2004 Cal. PUC LEXIS 207 (2004).....	14, 15
D.09-12-044, 2009 Cal. PUC LEXIS 791 (2009).....	23
D.10-04-052, 2010 Cal. PUC LEXIS 137 (2010).....	23
D.11-06-017, 2011 Cal. PUC LEXIS 324 (2011).....	2, <i>passim</i>
D.12-04-021, 2012 Cal. PUC LEXIS 161 (2012).....	2

California Statutes

Calif. Evid. Code §452.....	5
-----------------------------	---

CPUC Rules and Regulations

Rule 13.9 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure.....5
Rule 14.3 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure.....1
General Order 112.....8, 9, 10, 11
General Order 112-A.....10
General Order 112-B.....10

Miscellaneous

Averch, Harvey, Johnson, Leland L., *Behavior of the Firm Under Regulatory Constraint*,
American Economic Review 52(5) (1962).....17

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Order Instituting Rulemaking on the Commission's)
Own Motion to Adopt New Safety and Reliability)
Regulations for Natural Gas Transmission and)
Distribution Pipelines and Related Ratemaking)
Mechanisms.)

R.11-02-019
(Filed February 24, 2011)
